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SCOZZAFAVA: Good morning, we’ll call the Finance Committee meeting to order. First on our 
agenda we have our County Clerk, Joe Provoncha.  Good morning. 
 
PROVONCHA:  The month of September was not as busy as others but the month of October is 
kind of making up for it. We are coming in well with our taxes and with other revenues.  Our big 
thing lately is we’re purging the record center as much as we can I know some of the towns sent 
over some stuff so anytime that you have records that you want to purge we’ll take them for you 
and we will shred them.  Many of the departments are stepping right up and taking care of their 
records that they don’t need, they are having them shred which is great and we also have 
submitted to the State our mortgage tax so we should be getting that back very soon. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Good.  Any questions for Joe?  If not, thank you. 
 
PROVONCHA:  Thank you. 
 

****************************** 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Auditors with Laurie DeZalia reporting as follows: 
 
DEZALIA:  Good morning.  You all have my report. Any questions? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Any questions?  If not, thank you. 
 

****************************** 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Real Property Tax Office. Charli Lewis had been 
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previously excused. 
 

****************************** 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Treasurer’s Office with Mike Diskin reporting as 
follows: 
 
DISKIN:  Good morning.  I’m glad you started early because I’m going to keep you here late. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Why don’t you tell us something new?  (laughter) 
 
DISKIN:  Sales tax - I sent you out a report but then this morning we just got another notice our 
second check of the month so it will really bring you right up to date of where we are through the 
month of October.  For the month of October we had another really good month. The first part of 
the month we had an increase of over $600,000 we had another increase of the second check 
so the total increase for the month is actually $758,461 and it brings us to year to date for an 
increase of $2,230,271 so we’re doing really well with sales tax.  A good increase for the year 
so far.  I always wait for the other shoe to drop and you wonder why we’re doing so well and 
then at the end of the year they start taking it away and I never could understand what happens 
with the sales tax department but let’s wait until the end of the year and see how we’re doing but 
so far we’re looking pretty good. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Good. 
 
DISKIN: I put on your desks this morning something interesting I was at a meeting Friday out in 
Syracuse and the people from NYSAC gave us this information I thought I would share it with 
you.  This is just for Essex County but interesting Essex County these are the top twenty areas 
where we collect sales tax and travel accommodations you probably realize are our number one 
sales tax getter.  It has been for a number of years. We are the only ones in the state where we 
are number one and the number one is travel accommodations so I thought it was kind of 
interesting that Essex County their best sales tax carrier is travel accommodation and number 
two is usually either gas or automobiles.  That report was actually done because of the recent 
Supreme Court case that allows internet sales to tax out in the information would be put out as 
to how much we’ve been collecting so far and it’s listed under electronic shopping and mail 
order houses back in 2013/14 that was our 15th best and we’ve risen up to about nine thousand 
it’s going to get better as we – the state still has to pass a law to allow us to do that. The 
Supreme Court is opening a way to do that the State has to get together and pass that law to do 
it. I don’t think we’re going to see that happen probably until sometime later in 2019 so I 
wouldn’t anticipate a huge increase in sales tax from internet sales during ’19 until possibly the 
last part of the year maybe in the fourth quarter of the year if the state gets their act together 
and gets the law passed by mid-year it’ll probably go into effect the latter part of the year. 
New York State actually when you look at your chart and I have it front of me here their number 
one revenue for sales tax for the entire State of New York is restaurants and eating places, 
number two is automobile dealers.  Their travel accommodations are down somewhere around 
six or seven.  I just wanted to share that information with you on how we do and where we get 
our sales tax from and you can see the dollar amounts that we receive from four or five years.  If 
you don’t have any questions I’ll go onto the rest of the report. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Any questions? 
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DISKIN:  Bed tax is next and again we had a really good month for occupancies. We had a jump 
of over $41,000 for the month. We saw a lot of money come in from vacation rentals, we 
continue to do that a lot of them now will only rent during the summer and turn in their money as 
soon as September, as soon as June, July and August are over that’s when a majority of them 
rent and they’ll send their money so that’s why we saw the big jump in September this year. For 
the year we’re about $162,000 over where we were. 
I thought I’d give you this just quickly when we first started bed tax back in the year 2000 we 
weren’t sure where we were going to go with it. We broke just slightly over a million dollars the 
first year by 2009, we were about a million five, we finally broke $2 million in 2014 and we look 
like we’re going to be about $2 million, eight-hundred-fifty thousand this year.  I anticipate 
maybe next year we’ll be at the $3 million mark so you can see the growth as we started how 
it’s gone and the jump has obviously been since we took on vacation rentals a couple years ago 
we’ve seen a pretty significant jump in occupancy and I think what we’re seeing now, what I‘m 
seeing now is more and more counties are starting to do this they’ve been seeing what we’re 
doing here we took on Air B&B and now more and more counties are doing that and now I get 
contacts from various county treasurers if not daily at least weekly want to know how we collect 
vacation rentals how we are doing with it because they want to jump on board to do that.  I think 
more and more counties are seeing the benefit of going after those vacation rentals. A lot of 
counties when they wrote their laws they limited to three or maybe five units or more since they 
we heard of the vacation rentals and they had to change their local laws and that’s where they 
are having problems in getting them changed in Albany.  We never had that restriction on any of 
that so we were able to do that. 
The only other items I had for you were on my monthly reports on my office revenue and cash 
flow and I just want to bring you up to date on foreclosures.  We’ve got about two pages or 
about 25 to 30 properties left to receive back the searches on we’re pretty much done with that 
and I would expect by the end of the month we’ll have all the searches back. We’ll start getting 
that ready to go out and it will take us a while to pair that information together with the 
addresses and get information out so that we’re able to serve these people the first of the year. 
One of things I wanted to try this year and I thought I’d run this by the committee it’s not 
something we’ve done before but I thought it might be beneficial in this area. We had money in 
our budget anticipating a foreclosure this year and we’ve put extra money in for postage so I 
have the money in postage to send out some notices ahead of time.  What I would like to do is 
send some letters out to these people that we are going to foreclose on and let them know that 
hey, the beginning of January you’re going to get a notice in the paper, your name is going to be 
in the paper and if you want to avoid that this is the time to get that taken care of.  It may get us 
money back in quicker and avoid having to go through the foreclosure process with them or 
even mail them a notice which is expensive to mail and for everybody we mail a notice to it’s 
averaging $7 or $8 a notice to go out to so what I want to do around the first of November I’m 
working on a letter now to go out to everybody who’s is potentially going to be on the 
foreclosure and give them a heads up that we’re going to do this and maybe the idea that they 
know the foreclosure is coming in the next couple months and their name is going to show up in 
the paper may spur them to pay this now ahead of time. The other thing I think will be in an 
advantage to us we’ll start getting back letters returned to us for bad addresses it will give us a 
head start on finding better addresses for people so that when we do actually serve them we’ll 
get that out to the right place to begin with so something new we’re going to try this year and 
see if we can get some additional revenue and that will go out the same time we send out the 
notices for 2018’s that we’re still doing. With that I don’t have anything else unless you have any 
questions? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Yeah I’ve got a couple things I wanted to bring up Mike.  I don’t know if you 
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read in the newspaper Warren County and this is an ongoing problem at least in my town and 
I’ve seen it in other towns also where people bid at the county auction on properties and these 
sit there and do absolutely nothing with them, they don’t mow the lawns, they don’t do anything 
with them so Warren County now is putting a stipulation into their tax sales that if you buy this 
property you need to maintain that property and you need to bring the property up to code and it 
just becomes a cycle.  You’ve seen it in Moriah these properties somebody goes out, they buy 
it, they sit there and they don’t pay a penny on them, they turn right around bang back in the 
next tax sale three or four years later and so I think what they’re doing is the right thing and I 
think we need to put some more stipulations on our tax sales so that we don‘t have these places 
just sitting in Essex County everywhere year after year it’s just a ficious cycle that goes on. 
 
DISKIN:  What are they saying they are going to do if they don’t? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Penalize them?  I’m not sure. 
 
DISKIN:  I mean what do you do you sell it somebody and then a year later you find out they are 
not maintaining it they’ve already paid for it it’s theirs? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  I don’t know all the details.  Did you read it? 
 
DISKIN:  No but I can contact my friend down there and find out what’s going on and how they 
plan on enforcing it. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  But it’s a problem obviously in some of their townships also. 
 
DISKIN: I guess if you don’t bring it up to code you could reverse the sale but I don’t know if 
that’s legal or not? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Well get a hold of Warren County but my point is that something has to be 
done. 
 
DISKIN: I will get a copy of their terms and conditions. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  The way we run these tax sales and I’m not criticizing you but it’s just the 
same. You know, you’ve seen it and then you’ve got people coming in there that we’ve banned 
from buying in the tax sale so they send their cousin, or their son or their aunt or their sister and 
this crap goes on year after year after year. 
 
DISKIN:  It’s a hard thing to get around I mean how do you prevent someone from bidding on 
something? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Well we need to change our rules you know they are playing us, they know the 
system and they are playing games with us. 
 
DISKIN:  We can tell them that they can’t deed it back to the owner within three years or five 
years but as far as buying it from someone who owes taxes, if someone owes taxes and then 
send their brother in to buy it it’s hard for me to say to the brother you can’t buy property 
because your sister owes taxes. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: What about the significant others? 
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DISKIN:  That’s something we can look at. We can write in domestic partners but we need to 
know that ahead of time. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  We knew it. We knew it on this case in Port Henry. 
 
DISKIN: Right we knew it but a lot of cases you don’t know it.  It’s a hard one to police I agree 
with you.  I’ll get a hold of their terms and conditions and see what they actually wrote in there. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Thank you. 
 
MORROW: Well we had the same thing in the Town of Chesterfield but it’s not something you 
buy on a tax sale it’s landlords owning property and they get their tenants out of there and they 
leave the property and they don’t maintain it or anything but that’s your Code Enforcement 
Officer. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: No, no we – 
 
MORROW: We have a Code Enforcement Officer that goes after them.  We just brought one up 
from Ballston Spa he came up and cleaned it all up because he got a ticket to go to court and 
we had to go down there to get him but we will go get them.  Code Enforcement should take 
care of it on a New York State property and maintenance code. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Which we have. We have taken many of them to court.  I’m talking about 
properties that were sold that are vacant and that nothing happens to them at all. They just don’t 
do anything with them. They just sit there vacant. 
 
DISKIN: And three years later we’ve got them back again and we’re selling them again. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Exactly that’s the issue I’m talking about but we go after them also with the 
Code Enforcement.  Absentee landlords are a huge problem in this county. Anyone else have 
anything for Mike?  If not, thank you. 
 

************************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Real Property Office. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  I see Charli’s Deputy Dave Wainwright is here.  If anyone has any questions 
for Real Property?  Okay. 
 

************************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the County Manager, Dan Palmer reporting as follows: 
 
PALMER:  Just a couple of things, as I mentioned to you before the resolution or the CSEA 
contract with the Sheriff’s Department has been ratified by membership. We need a resolution 
authorizing the Chairman of the Board and myself to sign that agreement.  I had provided you 
back in March an actual breakdown of the Sheriff’s contract as it relates to what we agreed to 
back then.  It did obviously take a while to produce a finished document because it was an 
entirely new contract but it has been done.  The negotiating team met and agreed to it. 
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Everybody has signed off on it so to speak so I would need a resolution authorizing the 
Chairman of the Board and the County Manager to sign that CSEA agreement and I will before 
ways and means I’ll give you a better break down of where we are.  It’s a three year agreement.  
It was intended to end a year earlier than the general unit which is a four year agreement so 
there will be a stagger. We won’t hit this where we have both contracts negotiating in the same 
year so that’s one of the changes in terms of that.  The Sheriff’s unit wanted to be first out of the 
box I guess for the next round so this agreement was based on three years.  We did put some 
additional things in there for the Sheriff’s department.  I think one of things that we addressed 
that I think is I think was a valuable program is that we provided an incentive program for any 
Deputy Sheriff or Correction Officer for that matter that gets their EMT license. We would 
provide a payment, a cash payment depending on what level they achieved and secondly the 
important part of that was that we required that they do – Shaun do you remember how many 
hours a month of community service for the EMS awards under the Sheriff’s Department? 
 
GILLILLAND:  I can’t remember I would have to look it up. 
 
PALMER: I can’t remember exactly I think it was twenty hours a month or something they would 
have to volunteer with the locals in order to qualify for the reimbursement process that would 
occur on a yearly basis for any of those deputies or correction officers that received EMT 
training and certifications and that they maintain those trainings and certifications then that 
becomes part of a resource that we can add to the overall EMS program. 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A THREE YEAR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CSEA LOCAL 
1000 ESSEX COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT UNIT 6800-01 OF ESSEX COUNTY 
LOCAL 816.  Morrow, Gillilland 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Discussion? 
 
MONTY:  Dan what was the vote on that? 
 
PALMER:  All Emy said to me was it passed overwhelming so I don’t know the exact number. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: What’s the starting pay now for a – because I know that was an issue. 
 
PALMER: Well Correction Officers are starting typically in that $15 to $16 dollar range. Deputies 
are a dollar or so more an hour but the agreement that we reached under this was that the steps 
that they receive were based upon five hours. We reduced that step increments to four, I say 
five hours, five years.  We reduced it to four years so that they would receive their increases a 
little faster in terms of that but after the first four years the position becomes pretty competitive 
with anybody else around here. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: All in favor, opposed – carried. 
 
PALMER:  Just a note on the health insurance renewals. We did get an agreement with 
Excellus for a renewal at a minus 3% for our premium in terms of the drug card I did decide I’m 
going to hold that level with last year’s rate.  Ours are self-insured under the drug card and we 
establish our own premium we’re running a little tight in there and the cost of drugs are trending 
upward due to biologicals so the increases would be -3% on the health insurance and the 0 on 
the drug side.  I do need an authorization to sign that agreement with Excellus for the renewal 
for 2019. 
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RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RENEWAL FOR ESSEX COUNTY’S HEALTH 
INSURANCE WITH EXCELLUS AT A -3% DROP FOR A ONE YEAR PERIOD BEGINNING 
JANUARY 1, 2019 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2019.  Politi, Merrihew & Moore 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Discussion?   
 
PALMER:  Just under discussion I do want you to be aware that part of the reason why even on 
the town levels you’re seeing better rates this year than you were last year and even our 3% 
reduction here at the county is being driven by – 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Trump. 
 
PALMER:  By Trump alright not so much in what he’s doing but what he’s not doing.  What he’s 
not doing is he’s not implementing the 3.7% health insurance surcharge that was implemented 
under previous administrations so the reduction that you’re seeing or the lower cost in renewal 
rates reflects the 3.7% that’s not charged for the health insurance fee.  Now if they ultimately opt 
to do it again next year then you’re going to see a jump in rates both on experience side and on 
community rated side because that 3.7% would go back into effect.  So just keep in mind that 
your rates are better this year but they are driven by the lack of that health insurance fee that’s 
associated with national health care plan.  And what that essentially does is what they decided 
was that regardless of whether an insurance company chose to participate in the exchange or 
not everybody was going to pay a percentage fee towards the health insurance nationwide and 
that 3.7% is an amount of money that be collected from all insurance companies and would be 
funneled back into the exchange to help offset the cost of insurance for those individuals that 
couldn’t afford it but it was waived this year. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: All in favor, opposed – carried. Anything else Dan? 
 
PALMER:  That’s all I have.  Budget hearings start next week. We’re starting on Tuesday. We 
have them scheduled from Tuesday to Friday any supervisor that want to sit in just let Judy 
know if you’re going to sit in on some of those sessions simple because the only thing we have 
to watch for is a quorum you get nine or more supervisors within a room then that constitutes an 
illegal meeting so as long as again, everybody is welcome to attend if it’s less than nine 
members we’re good if it’s not, it’s got to be out in public. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Anybody have anything they want to bring up? 
 
GILLILLAND:  I had some discussions last week with Mr. Tyler and looking back also at some of 
our legislative priorities in our Washington stuff we brought a packet we sent to the State and 
the Federal Government it was the increasing numbers of consent orders that we’re getting in 
the county and the towns and various districts and things like that and it’s becoming almost 
grotesque unmanageable it’s obvious.  I talked to Anna this morning and I think we have more 
consent orders than we actually have sewer and water districts. This is obviously the strategy 
DEC and the other regulatory agencies are using in order to maintain infrastructure is failing 
badly and I think it’s – you know they are not going to fix it for us we are going to have to come 
up with the strategy to fix it.  I think we need a much more mackerel level particularly in Essex 
County as to what or how the money is divided out. Everybody here and in each of our districts 
and stuff has some different strategy. We have various sizes and special districts anywhere 
from 100 users to 3000 users in various types of districts and stuff.  Everybody is getting socked 
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with different rates and I think it’s time possibly that we go ahead and ask to meet with DEC and 
Department of Health at a decision level and start to explore another strategy and mackerel 
level of how we are going to be approaching our infrastructures issues because at the micro 
level, the district level just throwing more and more fines and consent orders on top of consent 
orders is not going to get it fixed and at the county level this does effect county financing 
because we all give our relevy list to the county to pay and that eat directly into our fund balance 
and we spent the last five years trying to fix. So the problem is only going to get worse unless 
we can change the direction of the way it’s going so this is something I’d like to explore and also 
I hope to hear any ideas from the members here and what they think about it. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  I agree 100% because the water and sewer rates continue to escalate.  We’re 
under consent orders with our plant.  I think we need about $8 million dollars-worth of sewer 
mains replaced in the Town of Moriah you know almost 3,000 users and now we even have to 
compete with other communities to get you know, to get money to repair your infrastructure and 
I’ve been saying that’s wrong from the day this competition started where you put one 
community against another community you know who’s got the worse sewer problem I mean it’s 
just ridiculous.   
I just read at the Federal level I think they just put $12 billion dollars at least the house voted for 
infrastructure improvements now how that money from that point goes to the States and then 
the State decides how they are going to divvy that money up but you’re absolutely right Shaun 
this is a continuing ongoing problem.  You take people’s school tax, property tax and then 
couple that with your water and sewer and fire district tax I mean it’s to the point where a 
$100,000 home in Essex county is paying three to four thousand dollars a year total in taxes 
water and sewer and so on which is unaffordable.  I’m with you on this and we do need to raise 
our voice not only to the legislature but to the Governor’s office I mean DEC they are taking their 
marching orders, you know they are regulators they are doing what they need to do but the 
problem is we just don’t have the means to do, we all want to do we know it needs to be done 
it’s just the affordability to get it done. 
 
GILLILLAND:  To start the process one of the things we can do is we can put our heads 
together and stuff and instead of each of us going out and asking for $750,000 we just go out as 
a county level and prioritize our own projects and ask for $25 million and see what happens. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Well you know and again taking nothing away from any community that 
received these $10 million dollars, Saranac Lake $10 million, Watertown $10 million or whatever 
communities there were I mean when I think how far $10 million dollars would go in this county, 
county wide for infrastructure improvement instead of beautification and main street and parking 
spots and so on and so forth I mean in my mind that’s just wrong. The State’s not prioritizing. 
 
TYLER: I will echo both of your statements.  It’s getting pretty frustrating in the Town of 
Westport with my sewer and water districts. I have 55 users in Wadhams and we’re under 
consent order in that district for a test that we have to take that we can’t pass.  It’s crazy.  One 
hand doesn’t know what the other hand is doing and they tell you you have to fix it and well, 
you’ve got to fix it so I have to come up with a million dollars for 55 users?  No, we want to wait 
for a grant well, that doesn’t come up for another year or so it’s the whole system is broken and 
I hope this board can come together and like Mr. Gillilland said maybe go to the powers to be 
and let them know actually what is going on here because some of them may not know what’s 
going on knowing what I know about the State Government they may not know what’s going on. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Well the grants are nice if you can get them number one and then they tell EFC 
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and I’m not knocking this program, it’s a great program but you know zero percent interest loan 
well you know what if you can’t afford the principle payment it doesn’t matter if it’s zero percent 
or if it’s twenty percent that’s the bottom line you can’t, it may be zero percent but you still have 
got to pay that principle back which makes it unaffordable. 
 
HARRINGTON:  Yes similarly with Crown Point we are under a consent order with our waste 
water plant.  We have as a result purchased land for our new waste water treatment site.  Our 
engineering plans are complete.  We have been fined $4,000 and now the cog in the wheel is 
DEC because they have yet to give their permission to proceed with the plans but they have 
also fined us $4,000. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Well you certainly brought up a popular subject Mr. Gillilland. 
 
GILLILLAND:  I can go back and I can go ahead and recommend that we can draw from that 
report, the legislative report talked about the number of consent orders and stuff update it and 
kind of draft a letter that we can send out to DEC and the Department of Health and stuff ask 
that we go ahead and convene a session with them at some point to you know to ask them what 
they see is the problem on their side too before we start really banging the drum. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: No, no in defense of the DEC you know they are over worked, they don’t have 
enough staff up there, they are following their marching orders I mean regulations are what they 
are supposed to be enforcing and these are regulations obviously that we’re all in violation 
against. We know that and we want to fix it but we don’t have the money. 
 
TYLER:  I asked the question, I said well, what happens if we don’t get the grant this time 
around?  Well, you are going to have to find other ways.  How are you going to have 55 people 
pay for a million dollar upgrade on this sewer plant? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  They don’t understand that people not only in this area pretty much anywhere 
can’t afford to pay $2,000 a year plus for water and sewer or just for sewer.  They can’t afford it.  
I don’t know?  I don’t have an answer other than that this rests with the legislature. That’s where 
we need to begin. This rests with the legislature. 
 
MORROW: Well common sense doesn’t enter into this realm.  We’re doing the same thing now 
ten years ago we did in Port Kent. The State and APA said that our ground water at North 
Springs could be under the subject of surface water and so we had to go and explore and drill 
five wells.  We drilled five wells nothing happened we couldn’t get enough water to service Port 
Kent water district so where are we getting our water from now?  Lake Champlain.  That’s the 
biggest surface water Lake Champlain.  We went from underground to Lake Champlain. You 
hear everything that’s going on in Vermont now we’re doing the same thing because the Village 
of Keeseville dissolved they didn’t do anything with their water coming from Butternut Pond if 
you’re driving down 87 you’ll see all the lily pads and everything else so they did before but they 
didn’t pay any attention but we get notices from EPA, DEC and DOH you’ve got to do 
something. We’ve already borrowed $500,000.  My water has no money, that’s what the Village 
left us with plus we have debt until 2021 high debt and we had to borrow $500,000 and we 
already spent that $500,000 drilling wells to no avail guess where we are going to be getting our 
water from? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Lake Champlain. 
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MORROW: No I wish we could because I just soon send Port Kent up there but they won’t let us 
do that we’ve got to still draw from Butternut Pond but the project went from $2 million to $4 
million excuse me, $4 million to $6 million now it’s $8 million dollars just cleaning up Butternut 
Pond and making our filtration plant much more elaborate so we can do more filtration stuff. 
There is just no end to this you’re right Ike they tell you you’ve got to go all this stuff but they 
won’t give you any money for it but again, I said this before and I’ll say it again that’s the State 
and Federal Government what do you expect? 
 
JACKSON:  Well unfortunately you’re right in the fact the State does have money but they are 
not spending it to help us where it’s needed.  They are spending it where they are getting the 
best publicity in the paper. We are fixing up main street, it’s going to look beautiful well, that’s 
great but meanwhile probably almost every town here has got water and sewer problems most 
of us consent orders and it’s just impossible to keep up and it’s only going to get worse.  It’s not 
going to get better.  Their priorities are wrong. They don’t have as much money as they need 
but they certainly are not spending what they do have to help us the way they should and I’m in 
the same shoes as Jerry we drilled a bunch of wells spent, when you’ve got a million-three grant 
and half a million drilled in wells to no avail you don’t have a lot of money left to put into your 
treatment plant so it’s a horrible situation. 
 
MORROW:  Yeah I’ve said that too the State and Federal Government care more about the 
town’s front street than they do people having drinking water or septic systems or public sewer 
but what you said Tom earlier is it’s all competitive too this is what I’ve said to the State also and 
they don’t listen they tell you there’s only a certain amount of money, there’s a pot of money so 
make your application attractive because you’re biding against other communities but yet they 
make you pay prevailing wage and I have contractors in the Town of Chesterfield their 
employees don’t want to work for private industry anymore because they get three times the 
salary if they work for the towns, municipalities and stuff I mean if they lowered that requirement 
we could get more projects done for the same amount of money and not pay prevailing wage, 
it’s ridiculous. 
 
JACKSON:  Go down to New York City, you don’t have to pay that. 
 
MORROW:  Oh, really? 
 
JACKSON: No they don’t pay prevailing wages. 
 
MORROW: Isn’t that ridiculous? 
 
JACKSON: Isn’t that nice? 
 
MORROW: They must be another state then. 
 
JACKSON: We have to pay it.  They don’t. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Shaun I hope you continue with this and I think maybe all towns should, that 
we have the special districts in I think most towns do I don’t know any towns out there that don’t 
have special water and sewer districts and that we need, there’s more strength in numbers and 
that we need to need to stay on top of this.  I’m glad you brought it up because it’s a problem 
that doesn’t go away and it’s just going to get worse. 
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GILLILLAND: I brought it up because Mr. Tyler called me and crawled through the phone in my 
ear on Friday. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Okay anything further? 
 
MONTROY:  Yes, today at 11:00 Nancy Bernstein is going to come in from ANCA and do a 
presentation on I think Tom is doing this, she’s going to speak about street lighting and 
converting over to LED and so she wants to do a presentation on that also we have a contractor 
here to explain the process that they would have to go through and then I believe that a 
representative from the New York Power Authority is coming as well so if any communities are 
interested in changing over to either utility owned or municipality owned street lighting there’s a 
real advantage, real cost savings advantage to it but if we can get more communities involved 
it’s actually cheaper so if anybody can stay and are willing to listen for a while. I think it’s worth 
their while. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: I know in Moriah the savings is significant. We have 700 street lights and our 
street light bill is $100,000 a year. 
 
MONTROY:  And utility owned I’m just throwing out some numbers ANCA gave if it was 
municipality owned about 70% reduction on that so that’s a huge savings. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Yes, it certainly caught my interest. 
 
MONTROY:  I invite anybody to listen and she will be here at 11:00. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Okay anybody else have anything? If not, we stand adjourned. 
 
 As there was no further discussion to come before this Finance Committee it was 
adjourned at 10:50 am. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Judy Garrison, Clerk 
Board of Supervisors  
 


